
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Scrutiny Commission 

 
 Cllr C Lambert (Chair) 

Cllr MJ Surtees (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr P Williams (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr DS Cope 
Cllr MJ Crooks 
Cllr C Harris 
 

Cllr J Moore 
Cllr A Pendlebury 
Cllr M Simmons 
Cllr R Webber-Jones 
Cllr A Weightman 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the SCRUTINY COMMISSION in the De Montfort Suite, 
Hinckley Hub on THURSDAY, 26 JUNE 2025 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is 
required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 18 June 2025 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 
Recording of meetings 
 
At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 
Use of mobile phones 
 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 
Thank you 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION  -  26 JUNE 2025 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2025. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL  
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chair decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this 
meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to 
make in accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 
106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need 
for such disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on 
the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   SUPPORTED BUS NETWORK  

 A representative of Leicestershire County Council’s Sustainable Travel Team will 
be in attendance to provide an update on the “choose how you move” project. 

7.   CINEWORLD HINCKLEY  

 Representatives of Cineworld will be in attendance. 

8.   SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 5 - 10) 

 Work programme attached. 

9.   ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME 2025/26 (Pages 11 - 20) 

 To outline the programme for 2025/26. 

10.   OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY STATUTORY GUIDANCE (Pages 21 - 58) 

 To consider reviewing the council’s arrangements for overview and scrutiny in light 
of the statutory guidance. 

11.   OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25 (Pages 59 - 74) 

 To present the annual report for 2024/25. 

12.   FORWARD PLAN OF EXECUTIVE AND COUNCIL DECISIONS (Pages 75 - 80) 

 Forward plan attached. 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

13.   MINUTES OF FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY (Pages 81 - 84) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 June. 

14.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DECIDES HAVE TO 
BE DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As announced under item 3. 

 



- 158 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

13 MARCH 2025 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr C Lambert - Chair 
 Cllr MJ Surtees and Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chair 
Cllr MJ Crooks, Cllr C Gibbens, Cllr J Moore, Cllr A Pendlebury, Cllr M Simmons 
and Cllr A Weightman 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor MT Mullaney and Councillor R Webber-Jones 
 
Officers in attendance: Rachel Burgess, Amie Carroll, Amy Casey, Julie Kenny, 
Rebecca Owen, Paul Scragg and Sharon Stacey 
 

399. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Cope and Harris. 
 

400. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Gibbens, seconded by Councillor Pendlebury and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
401. Declarations of interest  

 
Councillor Pendlebury declared a registrable interest in the cost of living update 
as owner of a property which would soon be for let within the private sector but as 
the content of the report did not directly relate to her disclosable pecuniary 
interest, she would remain in the meeting. 
 
Councillor Crooks declared an other registrable interest in the parish & 
community initiative fund as a member of Newbold Verdon Parish Council which 
was an applicant for funding. 
 
Councillor Surtees stated that she neighboured the site in Desford that was 
recommended for funding from the parish & community initiative fund. 
 

402. Cineworld Hinckley  
 
Having received apologies from the representative from Cineworld, this item was 
deferred. 
 

403. Voluntary and community sector partnership and commissioning update  
 
Members received an update on achievements arising from the voluntary and 
community sector partnership arrangements. A representative from the Pierce 
Perspective, a recipient of funding under the arrangements, attended to inform 
members of the work that had been achieved as a result of the funding. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

- 159 - 

 
Members suggested it would be helpful to hear how many hours of work had 
been put into the voluntary and community sector in comparison to the number of 
people who had benefitted from the work. 
 
Councillor Webber-Jones entered the meeting at 6.45pm. 
 
In response to a member’s question, it was noted that the voluntary sector in 
Hinckley & Bosworth was thriving, but there were challenges such as obtaining 
funding, for which support was provided. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Pendlebury, seconded by Councillor Gibbens and 
 

RESOLVED – the impact, outcomes and contribution of the 
voluntary and community sector be acknowledged and endorsed. 

 
404. Children & Young People update  

 
The Scrutiny Commission was updated on work undertaken in relation to children 
and young people. During discussion, reference was made to safeguarding 
processes, therapeutic programmes, and the youth conference. Officers were 
thanked for their work with young people. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Pendlebury and 
 

RESOLVED – the report and work undertaken be acknowledged 
and endorsed. 

 
405. Cost of Living update  

 
Members received a report on activities undertaken by the authority in response 
to the cost of living crisis. Discussion ensued on changes to the foodbank referral 
process to avoid duplication and relationships with supermarkets. 
 
In response to a member’s question about energy efficiency measures in council 
properties, it was noted that savings for tenants were being monitored but it was 
too early to quantify them, and tenants had mentioned that their homes were 
warmer whilst also contributing to the decarbonisation of housing stock. 
 
Reasons for increased demand for housing were discussed and members were 
reminded of the work of the task and finish group which looked into housing and 
homelessness which found no issues with the council’s processes but 
recommended lobbying government in relation to various matters which were 
national issues. The impact of the right to buy scheme was also highlighted. 
 
It was suggested that the scope of the forthcoming review of housing 
associations could be revised to look at how housing associations could help 
alleviate current pressures. 
 
In relation to the reference to the recent peer challenge within the 
recommendations, members were informed that the final report was awaited. 
 

Page 2



 

- 160 - 

It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Moore and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The extensive work undertaken to support residents affected 

by the cost of living crisis be acknowledged and endorsed 
 

(ii) The increase in demand upon services due to the cost of 
living crisis be acknowledged. 

 
406. Parish & Community Initiative Fund  

 
Consideration was given to the recommended allocation of the parish and 
Hinckley community initiative fund and the community equipment grant along with 
proposed amendments to the grant scheme. It was noted that the amendments 
would provide greater flexibility. It was moved by Councillor Gibbens, seconded 
by Councillor Surtees and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The funding allocations of £82,990 as outlined in the report 

be endorsed; 
 

(ii) The proposed amendments to the community equipment 
grant be supported. 

 
407. Scrutiny Commission Work Programme  

 
In considering the work programme, the chair referred to the recent inquorate 
meeting of the task and finish group looking at adoption of infrastructure and 
asked that members respond to availability requests to maximise attendance. 
 
The following changes to the work programme were agreed: 
 

 The scoping report for the digital poverty review would be deferred to the 
September meeting due to the adoption of infrastructure review being delayed 

 The final report of the adoption of infrastructure review be rescheduled for 
November 

 The overview & scrutiny annual report be added to the September meeting 

 The budget strategy be added to the November meeting. 
 
In response to a member’s question, it was suggested that an update on the 
crematorium project may be available later in the year. It was also agreed that 
confirmation would be sought from the Chief Executive on when an update on the 
local government reorganisation would be forthcoming. 
 

408. Forward plan of Executive and Council decisions  
 
The forward plan was noted. 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.42 pm) 

 CHAIR 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 
 

 

 
Scrutiny Commission 

Work Programme 
2023-2027 

 
 
 

 

JUNE 2025 
  
 

 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 8



  

Date Issue 
(report author) 

Reason Outcomes Supports 
corporate 
aims 

26 June 2025 Bus services / public transport 
(Scrutiny review / Becky Owen 
– LCC to attend) 

Request of members: impact 
on communities 

Understand and influence 
policy 

1, 2 

Cineworld 
(Cineworld rep to attend) 

Scrutinise plans for Cineworld 
Hinckley 

Awareness of activities All 

Environmental Improvement 
programme 
(Daniel Britton) 

Annual report Consult with members 2, 3 

Overview & Scrutiny statutory 
guidance 
(Becky Owen) 

Reque
[...]
been identified, assessed and that controls are in 
place to manage them effectively. 
 

9.3 The following significant risks associated with this report / decisions were 
identified from this assessment: 

 

Management of significant (Net Red) risks 

Risk description Mitigating actions Owner 

None   

 
10. Knowing your community – equality and rural implications 

 
10.1 Projects put forward in the Environmental Improvement Programme are 

generally spread over the whole of the Borough and includes the rural area. 
 
10.2 It is considered that this report will not have any effect on equality for any of 

the protected characteristics and therefore no further analysis or action is 
necessary. 
 

11. Climate implications 
 
11.1 We consider climate implications in all initiatives related to the Environmental 

Improvement Programme, for example, when new heritage lighting is installed 
this is now done with LED lighting. Many projects are for repair/refurbishment 
and look to reuse appropriate materials where possible.  
 

12. Corporate implications 
 
12.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into 

account: 
 

- Community safety implications- yes, improving lighting and the 
environment will contribute reducing the fear of crime and disorder 

- Environmental implications- yes, protecting and enhancing the Borough’s 
Heritage 

- ICT implications- none directly arising from this report 
- Asset management implications- none directly arising from this report 

Page 13



06/16 

- Procurement implications- none directly arising from this report  
- Human resources implications- none directly arising from this report 
- Planning implications- permissions sought where required 
- Data protection implications- none directly arising from this report 
- Voluntary sector- conservation volunteers used where appropriate on 

schemes. 
 
Background papers: None 
 
Contact officer:  Daniel Britton, 01455 255872 
Executive member:  Counci
[...]
Box Refurbishment 

Before After

7 8

9 10

11 12

Page 20



 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Scrutiny Commission  26 June 2025 
 
Wards affected:   All wards 
 
 

Overview & scrutiny statutory guidance 
 
 

Report of the Director (Corporate & Street Scene Services) 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To inform Scrutiny Commission of the overview and scrutiny statutory 

guidance for councils, combined authorities and combined county authorities 
published in 2024 and to consider how members can review the content to 
ensure the council’s scrutiny arrangements comply with the guidance. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 A task & finish group be set up as outlined in paragraph 3.5. 
 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 In April 2024 the government issued statutory guidance in relation to overview 

and scrutiny in order to reinforce the role that overview and scrutiny has in 
effective decision making. 

 
3.2 The guidance seeks to ensure that councils are aware of the purpose of 

overview and scrutiny, what effective scrutiny looks like, how to conduct it 
effectively and the benefits it can bring. It includes policies and practices that 
all authorities should consider adopting. 

 
3.3 Local authorities must have regard to the guidance when exercising their 

functions, meaning that it does not have to be followed in every detail, but it 
should be followed unless there is a good reason not to. 

 
3.4 The guidance covers matters such as organisational culture, resourcing, 

membership, training, access to information and gathering evidence.  

Page 21

Agenda Item 10



 
3.5 It is recommended that a task & finish group be set up to hold a single 

meeting in order to review the guidance and recommend to Scrutiny 
Commission any changes in practice. It is recommended that the group 
consist of the chair and vice-chairs or their nominees and is chaired by the 
chair of the Scrutiny Commission.  
 

4. Exemptions in accordance with the Acces
[...]
e of report 

 
1.1 To present the annual report outlining the work of the overview & scrutiny 

function in 2024/25. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 The report be endorsed and recommended to Council for approval. 
 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 Part 2e of the council’s constitution requires an annual to be prepared by the 

overview & scrutiny function and presented to Council. 
 
3.2 Annual reports provide assurance to Council that the work of overview & 

scrutiny is effective and impactful by outlining work undertaken and the 
outcomes of that work. 

 
3.3 The Scrutiny Commission is asked to recommend the report to Council for 

approval. 
 
4. Exemptions in accordance with the Access to Information procedure 

rules 
 
4.1 To be taken in open session. 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 11



5. Financial implications (IB) 
 

5.1 None. 
 

6. Legal implications 
 

6.1 None. 
 

7. Corporate Plan implications 
 

7.1 This report supports all objectives as the Scrutiny Commission’s work covers 
all areas of the council. 
 

8. Consultation 
 

8.1 The chair and vice-chairs of the Scrutiny Commission have been involved in 
drafting the report. 
 

9. Risk implications 
 

9.1 It is the council’s policy to proactively identify and manage significant risks 
which may prevent delivery of business objectives. 
 

9.2 It is not possible to eliminate or manage all risks all of the time and risks will 
remain which have not been identified. However, it is the officer’s opinion 
based on the information available, that the significant risks associated with 
this decision / project have been identified, assessed and that controls are in 
place to manage them effectively. 
 

9.3 No significant risks associated with this report were identified from this 
assessment 

 
10. Knowing your community – equality and rural implications 

 
10.1 This report does not impact any community or group, however the work of the 

overview & scrutiny function aims to encourage public participation and review 
those matters that are important to the community. 

 
11. Climate implications 
 
11.1 There are no implications for climate change within the report. 

 
12. Corporate implications 
 
12.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into 

account: 
 

- Community safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 

Page 60



- Asset management implications 
- Procurement implications 
- Human resources implications 
- Planning implications 
- Data protection implications 
- Voluntary sector 

 
 
 
Background papers: None 
 
Contact officer:  Becky Owen, Democratic Services Manager 
Executive member: Councillor SL Bray 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Overview & Scrutiny 
annual report 
2024-25

Page 63



2

Contents

3

4

5

6

9

10

10

12

Introduction    

The role of overview & scrutiny 

Scrutiny Commission

Finance & Performance Scrutiny 

Scrutiny of the budget

Community Safety Partnership 

Looking to the Future

More Information 

Page 64



3

Introduction 
Welcome to Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council’s Overview & Scrutiny annual report for 2024-25.

In 2024-25, the overview & scrutiny function benefitted from stability within the lead triumvirate due to
the continuation of the chair and vice-chairs in their roles. Having been appointed following the elections
in May 2023 – two of them new to the positions, the function has gone from strength to strength and has 
some valuable work.

The overview & scrutiny function consists of the Scrutiny Commission and Finance & Performance Scrutiny.
The function is led by a minority group member who chairs the Scrutiny Commission. Two vice-chairs are
appointed from the majority group and the largest opposition group. This arrangement helps to ensure
that scrutiny’s work is free from party politics and able to effectively scrutinise the Executive. One of the
vice-chairs is chair of Finance & Performance Scrutiny.

We have con
[...]
 achievements arising from the borough’s voluntary & community 
sector (VCS) partnership arrangements

• Updates on the Hinckley Crematorium project following requests from members for 
information on progress of this key capital project

• Information on the negotiations which resulted in Cineworld in Hinckley remaining open 
despite the closure of five other branches nationally

• Receipt and review of initial feedback and recommendations from the corporate peer challenge

• An update on work undertaken in relation to children and young people

• Understanding the work undertaken by the authority in response to the cost of living crisis to 
raise awareness and enable members to signpost residents to services

• Consideration of recommended allocations of the parish and Hinckley community initiative fund 
and the community equipment grant, along with proposed amendments to the scheme

• Agreeing the scope for the forthcoming scrutiny review into digital poverty and the cashless 
society.

Page 67



6

Pre-decision Scrutiny

Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council has traditionally favoured pre-decision scrutiny of items due for 
decision by the Executive. Providing comments and recommendations on reports before a decision 
is taken by the Executive reduces the need for call-in of decisions and ensures that decisions can be 
implemented expediently after the Executive has made its decision. The Scrutiny Commission also 
considers reports that are due for consideration by Council to allow for debate in a less formal forum and 
to enable comments to be considered and incorporated at an earlier stage. The following pre-decision 
scrutiny has taken place during 2024-25:

• Voluntary and community sector partnership update and commissioning outcomes 2023/24
• Cost of living update
• Children and young people update
• HRA investment strategy
• Cultural strategy
• Rural strategy
• Sustainable procurement policy
• People Strategy
• Lease of a new depot site
• Medium term finan
[...]
, environment & rural affairs 
Email: martin.cartwright@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 
Councillor WJ Crooks – Executive member for planning 
Email: bill.crooks@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 
Councillor L Hodgkins – Executive member for parks, open spaces & neighbourhood services 
Email: lynda.hodgkins@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 
Councillor KWP Lynch – Executive member for finance, ICT & asset management 
Email: keith.lynch@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 
Councillor MT Mullaney – Executive member for housing & community safety 
Email: michael.mullaney@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 
To find out which officer is responsible for a particular service area, view the structure chart on the council’s website. 
 
 

Further clarification and representations about any item included in the forward plan can be made to the appropriate Executive Member and 
senior officer either using the contact details above or in writing to: Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council, Hinckley Hub, Rugby Road, 
Hinckley, Leicestershire, LE10 0FR. Representations should be made before noon on the working day before the date on which the decision is 
to be taken. 

P
age 78

https://www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk/seniormanagement


DECISION MAKING ARRANGEMENTS 
The views of local people are at the heart of decision making at Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council, because major decisions are made by 
councillors who are elected every four years by local people. Councillors work with the communities that they represent to ensure that local 
priorities are reflected in the work that the council does. 
 

The Council is made up of 34 councillors representing 16 wards. If you want to know which councillor(s) represents your area or you would like 
to contact your councillor(s) concerning an issue, you will find contact details on our website (www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk) or alternatively 
you can contact the Council on 01455 238141. 
 

The council is committed to the principle of open government and everyone is welcome to attend meetings (except for confidential business) 
and to receive details of non-confidential items. Below are further details of the Council’s democratic decision making arrangements. 
 

The Council 
The Council is responsible for setting the budget and the policy framework. Each year there is an annual meeting, which selects the Mayor 
and Deputy Mayor (who are the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council) and decides the membership of the overview and scrutiny bodies and 
regulatory committees. There are approximately six ordinary meetings of the Council per year, which make strategic, policy and major budget 
decisions.  
 

Executive functions 
Many day to day policy and operational decisions are taken by the Executive, a group of seven councillors comprising of the Leader, Deputy 
Leader and five Executive Members each responsible for an area of council policy and activity. The Executive members and their 
responsibilities are detailed in the previous table.  
 

Overview and scrutiny functions 
Decisions of the Executive are subject to scrutiny by the Scrutiny Commission and Finance & Performance Scrutiny. The Scrutiny Commission 
and Finance & Performance Scrutiny also have a role in policy development. In addition, scrutiny panels are established to undertake ad-hoc 
reviews. The Scrutiny Commission publishes an annual report and a work programme; this is available on the council's website and from the 
council on request.  
 

Regulatory functions 
In addition the Council has established committees to deal with regulatory issues, these committees are Audit Committee, Ethical Governance 
& Personnel Committee, Licensing Committee, and Planning Committee. 
 

Further information about the Council’s decision making arrangements can be obtained from Democratic Services on 01455 255879. 

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank



- 11 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
 

9 JUNE 2025 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Surtees - Chair 
 Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chair 
Cllr DT Glenville, Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr P Stead-Davis and Cllr BE Sutton 
 
Officers in attendance: Chris Brown, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen and Ashley 
Wilson 
 

23. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Smith and 
Weightman. 
 

24. Declarations of interest  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

25. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Glenville and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2025. 
 

26. Local Plan Budget  
 
In response to a request at a previous meeting, members were updated in 
relation to current local plan budgets and expenditure. It was reported that the 
overspend identified at the previous meeting related to an evidence project which 
had cost more than anticipated. During discussion, the following points were 
raised: 
 

 There had been issues nationally in relation to biodiversity net gain and the 
government was considering removing the requirement from smaller 
applications 

 The local plan would continue to progress despite forthcoming reorganisation 
within local government and would still validly cover the area of the borough 
under any new authority 

 Due to changes announced by the government in December, regulation 18 
stage would need to be repeated to take account of the additional housing 
numbers, with regulation 19 anticipated for spring 2026. 

 
The report was noted. 
 

Page 81

Agenda Item 13



 

- 12 - 

27. Performance and Risk Management Framework End of year summary for 
2024/25  
 
Due to technical issues, this item was deferred to the following meeting. 
 

28. Corporate Sundry Debtor Recovery Policy update  
 
It was noted that, whilst this item could not be considered due to technical issues, 
a decision was due to be made by the Executive on 18 June and Finance & 
Performance Scrutiny would not have the opportunity to reconvene prior to that 
date. It was therefore suggested that authority be delegated to the chair and vice-
chair to pass comments onto the Executive. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Glenville and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The chair and vice-chair be requested to attend the 

Executive meeting on 18 June; 
 

(ii) Authority be delegated to the chair and vice-chair to pass on 
Finance & Performance Scrutiny’s comments. 

 
29. NNDR Write Off  

 
It was noted that, whilst this item could not be considered due to technical issues, 
a decision was due to be made by the Executive on 18 June and Finance & 
Performance Scrutiny would not have the opportunity to reconvene prior to that 
date. It was therefore suggested that authority be delegated to the chair and vice-
chair to pass comments onto the Executive. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Glenville and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(iii) The chair and vice-chair be requested to attend the 

Executive meeting on 18 June; 
 

(iv) Authority be delegated to the chair and vice-chair to pass on 
Finance & Performance Scrutiny’s comments. 

 
30. Treasury Management Quarter 3 2024/25  

 
Due to technical issues, this item was deferred to the following meeting. 
 

31. Treasury Management Quarter 4 2024/25  
 
Due to technical issues, this item was deferred to the following meeting. 
 

32. Sundry Debts Quarter 4 - 2024/25  
 
Due to technical issues, this item was deferred to the following meeting. 

Page 82



 

- 13 - 

 
33. Finance & Performance Scrutiny Work Programme  

 
Consideration was given to the work programme. No changes were requested. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 6.58 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	8 Scrutiny Commission Work Programme
	9 Environmental Improvement Programme 2025/26
	Appendix1-EIPProjects 2025-26
	Appendix2-EIPProgressReport 2024-25
	Appendix3-EIPPhotographs 2024-25

	10 Overview & Scrutiny statutory guidance
	Overview and scrutiny_ statutory guidan...d combined county authorities - GOV

	11 Overview & Scrutiny annual report 2024/25
	Overview and annual scrutiny report 24-25

	12 Forward plan of Executive and Council decisions
	13 Minutes of Finance & Performance Scrutiny



Minutes of the meeting


- 30 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

26 JUNE 2025 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr C Lambert – Chair 
 Cllr MJ Surtees and Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chairs 
Cllr DS Cope, Cllr MJ Crooks, Cllr C Harris, Cllr J Moore, Cllr A Pendlebury, 
Cllr M Simmons and Cllr R Webber-Jones 
 
Officers in attendance: Daniel Britton, Matt Burns, Bill Cullen and Rebecca Owen 
 

74. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Weightman. 
 

75. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Williams, seconded by Councillor Crooks and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
76. Declarations of interest  

 
Councillor Williams declared a non-registrable interest in the Environmental 
Improvement Programme as heritage champion and sponsor of one of the 
projects. 
 

77. Supported bus network  
 
It was reported that, since despatch of the agenda, the Choose How You Move 
team at Leicestershire County Council had stated they would no longer be able to 
attend the meeting to present details of their project due to a county council 
policy which prevented engagement with district councils’ scrutiny bodies. 
 

78. Cineworld Hinckley  
 
The general manager of Cineworld in Hinckley and the Senior Regional Manager 
were in attendance to inform members of their community offer in Hinckley. 
During discussion, the background context around the significant public support 
that had been expressed for a cinema in the Crescent regeneration scheme was 
highlighted and the following points were noted: 
 

 £1 children’s films would be available again this summer 

 The cinema held screenings for people with autism and for parents with 
babies 

 There were dementia group screenings 

 “Secret screenings” were occasionally held, in which a mystery film was 
shown 



 

- 31 - 

 Covid and the resulting lack of new films and increase in use of streaming 
services had impacted the cinema industry since 2020. 

 
Opportunities for closer working between the council and Cineworld to cross-
promote events and share social media posts to reach new customers were 
discussed, along with working with local businesses to create deals for 
customers. It was also suggested that links be facilitated with the schools in 
Hinckley for children with special educational needs. 
 

79. Scrutiny Commission Work Programme  
 
In considering the work programme, the following was agreed: 
 

 A workshop would be held to progress the digital poverty review, focussing 
on HBBC services and signposting to other organisations 

 The September meeting may need to be pushed back to accommodate 
the final proposal in relation to local government reorganisation 

 The public transport review, which would have commenced following the 
attendance of the Choose How You Move team, would be reconsidered 
given the lack of engagement of Leicestershire County Council with the 
scrutiny process in districts. In the meantime it would be added to the work 
programme “to be scheduled”. It was agreed that Councillor Pendlebury 
would raise the matter of attendance at scrutiny with Leicestershire County 
Council 

 The report in relation to children and young people would be scheduled as 
an annual report. 

 
80. Environmental Improvement Programme 2025/26  

 
Members were informed of the enhancement schemes to be implemented under 
the Environmental Improvement Programme. 
 
A members asked about the process for gravestone repairs and it was noted that 
the stones would be assessed then an application made for funding towards 
repair. It was suggested that parish councils be made aware of this. 
 
It was suggested that there were some areas that had been home to notable 
residents and could be considered for a blue plaque, and members were 
informed that the criteria was on the council’s website. 
 

RESOLVED – the enhancement schemes be noted. 
 

81. Overview & Scrutiny statutory guidance  
 
The overview and scrutiny statutory guidance was introduced to members. It was 
agreed that a small working group consisting of the chair and vice-chairs and any 
other interested members be set up to undertake a self-assessment and produce 
an action plan if necessary. 
 



 

- 32 - 

82. Overview & Scrutiny annual report 2024/25  
 
The Scrutiny Commission received the overview and scrutiny annual report for 
2024/25 prior to consideration by Council. It was 
 

RESOLVED – the report be endorsed and RECOMMENDED to 
Council for approval. 

 
83. Forward plan of Executive and Council decisions  

 
The forward plan of Executive and Council decisions was noted. 
 

84. Minutes of Finance & Performance Scrutiny  
 
In noting the minutes of Finance & Performance Scrutiny, it was requested that 
the resource implications of the local plan be included in future reports. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.45 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIR 
 
 


